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FOREWORD 

Palmyrah is an economica l ly Valuable resource w h i c h cou ld be used f o r 
var ious indust r ia l projects. Howeve r , adequate i n fo rma t i on about such pro jects 
is a l o n g fe l t need. T h i s s tudy , w h i c h was commiss ioned b y the Pa lmy rah 
Deve lopmen t Board , was conducted b y the H A R T I to f i l l th is i n fo rmat ion gap. 

T h e study m a i n l y seeks t o f i n d ou t f inanc ia l requi rements o n the basis 
o f i npu ts , l abour a n d techno logy app l i ed f o r d i f f e ren t p a l m y r a h i ndus t r i a l 
ac t iv i t ies , and also the i r v i ab i l i t y . Possible means f o r c red i t f o r these pro jects 
have a lso been exam ined . T h e study is based o n i n f o r m a t i o n gathered f r o m 
severa l d i s t r i c t s , n a m e l y , Pu t ta lam, A n u r a d h a p u r a , H a m b a n t o t a , A m p a r a , 
Batt icaloa and Tr incomalee. 

T h e in fo rma t ion p rov ided b y th is study w o u l d be usefu l f o r people w h o 
are interested i n commenc ing projects o f th is nature and also Gove rnmen t and 
N o n - G o v e r n m e n t a l Organ iza t ions w h i c h are interested i n encourag ing peop le 
towards them, and banks, wh i ch are interested i n p rov id ing f inanc ia l fac i l i t ies f o r 
such ventures. 

D r . S .G. Samarasinghe 
D i rec to r /HARTT. 
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CHAPTER ONE 

Introduction 

1.1. General 

F i n a n c i a l p ro f i l es o n p a l m y r a h based agro - indus t r ia l p ro jec ts we re 
prepared b y the A g r a r i a n Research and T r a i n i n g I ns t i t u te * f o r the Pa lmy rah 
D e v e l o p m e n t B o a r d ( P D B ) t o use these p ro f i l es to encourage those w h o are 
interested t o invest o n various, pa lmyrah based industr ies. 

1.2. Objectives of the Study 

T h e m a j o r ob jec t i ve o f th is exerc ise is to g i v e a clearer p i c tu re o f 
d i f f e ren t p a l m y r a h ag ro - indus t r i a l p ro jec ts i n terms o f the i r inpu ts , l abou r , 
techn ica l and f i nanc ia l requi rements and the i r v i a b i l i t y , i n order to encourage 
peop le to start enterprises o r se l f -emp loyment act iv i t ies. Th i s w o u l d a lso he lp 
banks and other ins t i tu t ions w h i c h p rov ide cred i t fac i l i t ies f o r cons iderat ion o f 
g i v i n g c r e d i t 

Es t ima t ing the f inanc ia l requirements, based o n current va lue, f o r bo th 
the t r a i n i ng o f peop le in terested i n d i f f e ren t p a l m y r a h pro jec ts and f o r the 
cu l t i va t i on o f pa lmyrah i n new lands were sub -object ives o f th is study. 

T h e examina t i on o f ins t i tu t ions f r o m w h i c h i t i s poss ib le to ob ta in 
credi t f o r these projects was an addi t ional ob ject ive. 

* N a m e o f the Ins t i tu te was changed as Hec to r K o b b e k a d u w a A g r a r i a n 
Research and Tra in ing Inst i tute ( H A R T I ) f r o m February 1995. 
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1.3. Study Method and Applicability of the Financial Profiles 

These pro f i les are in tended t o be prepared on the basis o f the general 
s i tua t ion o f p a l m y r a h p roduc t i on and i n c o m e earn ing ac t iv i t ies i n Pu t ta lam, 
Anuradhapura, Hambanto ta and a l l the distr icts i n the Eastern Prov ince. 

The re are va r i a t i ons i n the cost o f p r o d u c t i o n , p r o f i t and ma rg i ns 
be tween s im i l a r types o f indust r ies i n d i f fe ren t d is t r ic ts and somet ime even 
w i t h i n a s i ng le d i s t r i c t due t o the l e v e l o f d e v e l o p m e n t a n d the size o f 
inves tmen t Hence prof i les were prepared f o r each act iv i ty b y using re l iab le data 
regard ing that ac t i v i t y i n a par t icu lar d i s t r i c t Each p ro fde can be rep l ica ted i n 
any d is t r ic t b y us ing data f r o m that par t icu lar d i s t r i c t 

1.4. Data Collection and Limitations 

D a t a co l lec ted between the pe r iod o f January and A p r i l 1992 f r o m the 
re levant d is t r ic ts was used f o r this exercise. L a c k o f t ime series data o n supp ly 
and demand and marke t pr ices o f pa lmyrah products etc. constrained forecast ing. 
T h e d i f f i c u l t y i n ob ta in ing data o n the number o f people requ i r i ng t ra in ing and 
the extent t o be a l located f o r g r o w i n g pa lmy rah , was a constra int i n ca lcu la t ing 
the to ta l amoun t o f f inance required. 
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C H A P T E R T W O 

F i n a n c i a l P r o f i l e s f o r P a l m y r a h B a s e d A g r o - i n d u s t r i e s . 

2.1. P r o d u c t i o n : F i b r e P r o c e s s i n g 

O u t p u t : Processed F ibre 

Inpu t Mater ia ls Pa lmyrah Sheaths 

Marke t i ng 
system : There is a substant ia l demand loca l l y f o r processed 

f i b re . T h i s demand is at present ma in l y f u l f i l l e d b y 
impor ted f ib re . A b o u t SO m.ts o f f i b re are impor ted 
each year. I f i t is p roduced loca l l y at a reasonably 
l o w cost there is an expor t marke t potent ia l . 

Ma rke t i ng There are purchasing centres o f the P D B i n the ma jo r 
p a l m y r a h d is t r i c ts . I n a d d i t i o n there are p r i v a t e 
buye rs t o o . M o r e p r i v a t e t raders w i l l enter the 
m a r k e t w h e n the v o l u m e o f p roduc t i on increases. 
T h e marketed surplus does no t encourage the traders 
at present. 

P r o j e c t 1 : F i b r e P r o c e s s i n g o n M a n u a l / I n d i v i d u a l B a s i s * 

Basic : Th i s can be started as a cottage based enterprise. The 
requirements f o l l o w i n g i tems are the basic i n p u t requ i rements : 

cu t t i ng kn i ves , w o o d e n hammers , combs , w o o d e n 
p la t fo rms and soak ing barrels (canals, ponds or other 



water l ogg ings can also be used f o r th is ) . M o s t o f 
these i tems can be made b y the producers themselves 
o r w i t h i n the f a m i l y u n i t w i t h o u t spend ing m u c h 
money . 

Management : A person w h o commences this type o f enterpr ise i n a 
and Technica l separate hu t i n h is h o m e garden can w o r k o n a f u l l 
Sk i l l s t i m e o r pa r t t i m e bas is . T h i s does n o t requ i re a 

spec i f i c s k i l l and a f e w days w o r k i n g prac t i ce is 
adequate. T h e p ro jec t is mos t sui table f o r w o m e n . 
Thus the f inanc ia l p ro f i l e o f the project is prepared fo r 
the w o m e n entrepreneurs. 

1) T o t a l investment requi rement o f the pro ject i n the f i r s t mon th . 

A ) F i x e d capi ta l estimates Rs . Rs . 

i ) M a k i n g a hu t (10 ' x 5' size) 500 
i i ) Fo r equipments - (Rs) 

Cu t t i ng k n i f e - 4 0 0 
M a l l e t - 75 
H a n d C o m b - 2 5 0 
T r i m m i n g kn i f e - 75 
H a l f cut barre l - 4 0 0 

1,200 1,200 

Sub to ta l f o r f i x e d capi tal 1,700 1,700 

B ) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates 

i ) Raw-mater ia l fo r one mon th 
(2340 sheaths x 10 cents s ing le 
sheath at pr ivate lands) 234 
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i i ) Transport ing o f raw-mater ia l 
( transport b y t w o whee l tractor 
f r o m 10 mi les distance) 200 

i i i ) Salaries ( fo r one mon th ) 
(Rs. 50 / - per day x 26 days)* * 1,300 

Sub to ta l fo r w o r k i n g capi ta l 1,734 1,734 

To ta l Investment 3,434 

C ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money L o n g te rm loan 3,434 

2 ) Est imated cost o f p roduc t ion ( f o r 39 kgs . per m o n t h and 468 kgs . 
per annum) . 

M o n t h l y Annua l l y 
R s . R s . 

i ) Raw-mater ia l 234 2,808 
i i ) Main tenance & Repai r ing 4 0 4 8 0 
i i i ) Salaries 1,300 15,600 
i v ) Depreciat ion o f 

Bu i l d i ng (20%) 8 100 
Equ ipment (20%) 2 0 240 

v ) Transport 200 2,400 
v i ) Interest o n loan ( 2 5 % ) 7 1 858 

To ta l 1,873 22 ,486 

Est imated income f r o m sales ( i n the current marke t s i tuat ions). 

i ) I npu t ou tput f o rmu la One k g . o f processed f ib re = 6 0 
s ingle pa lmyrah sheaths. 

3 ) 
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Per M o n t h Per Year 
Q t y . Price Sales Q t y . Sales 
K g s . Pe rKg . Income K g s . I ncome 

R s . R s . 

39 Rs . 6 5 * * * 2,535 468 30 ,420 
i i ) Marke t i ng Expendi ture 30 360 

N e t Sales Income 2,505 30 ,060 

4 ) Est imate o f P ro f i tab i l i t y M o n t h l y A n n u a l l y 
R S . R s . 

i ) Ne t Sales Income 2,505 30,060 
i i ) T o t a l Cos t o f 

Product ion 1,873 22 ,486 

Ne t Income 632 7,574 

Clar i f i ca t ions : * The relevant i n fo rmat ion fo r this pro jec t was 
col lected f r o m the Put ta lam d i s t r i c t 

: ** The f inanc ia l p ro f i l e is prepared f o r w o m e n 
workers and the salary scale appl ied here is the 
no rma l rate w o m e n are pa id i n Put ta lam when 
they are h i r ed f o r o n i o n c u l t i v a t i o n , w h i c h 
was the m o s t d o m i n a n t l abour d e m a n d i n g 
sector at the t ime o f study. 

* * * T h i s i s the p r i c e the P a l m y r a h 
Deve lopment Board pa id f o r producers at their 
purchasing centres i n Put ta lam: the pr ices pa id 
by the private traders var ied. 
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Notable: 

1) In the case of fibre processing on a manual basis, mainly women are 
involved. Men can also become involved and generate a higher output 
per day. 

2) The lack of time series data on fibre prices and other relevant items 
prevents us from forecasting the profitability in this project. The PDB at 
present encourages private entrepreneurs to enter this industry and is 
exploring possibilities for exporting fibre. The early signals are said to 
be positive. 

Project 2 : Fibre Processing on Mechanical/Group Basis 

Basic Requirements : This project is proposed to be started as an 
enterprise in which a number of people work 
together. Fibre is extracted using a diesel 
operated machine. The sheaths are crushed and 
combed by a single machine. The rest of the 
activities; further combing, sizing, and bundling 
will be done manually. The basic equipments, 
tools and other needs include a fibre extracting 
machine with a mechanical combing device 
(proto-type available with PDB), 5 cutting 
knives, 5 mallets, S hand combs, 5 trimming 
knives, a hut, a pond of water and six people. 

Management and 
Technical Skills One mechanically skilled person is required. Of 

the other three males two will operate the 
machine (supplying and pre-preparation of 
sheaths). The two female workers will be 
involved in combing, processing and binding the 
fibre. These activities do not require specific 
skills. 

7 



1) T o t a l investment requi rement o f the pro ject i n the f i rs t m o n t h . 

A ) F i x e d Cap i ta l Est imates Rs . R s . 

i ) M a k i n g a hu t ( 2 0 ' X 8 ' size) 2 ,000 
i i ) Const ruc t ion o f a pond o f water 

size) 2 ,500 
i i i ) F ib re ext ract ing mach ine w i t h 

mechanical comb ing device 
(avai lable w i t h P D B ) 55 ,000 

i v ) Too ls & equipments (Rs) 
5 cu t t ing kn ives at 
Rs. 4 0 0 each - 2 ,000 
5 mal le ts at 
Rs. 75 each - 375 
5 hand combs at 
Rs . 2 5 0 each - 1,250 
5 t r i m m i n g kn ives at 
Rs . 75 each - 375 

4 ,000 4 ,000 

v ) Furn i tu re 9 5 0 
(a table at Rs. 500 , a chai r at 
Rs. 2 5 0 , stat ionary - Rs. 200) 
Sub to ta l fo r f i x e d capi ta l 64 ,450 64 ,450 

B ) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates ( f o r one month /26 w o r k i n g days). 

R s . Rs. 
i ) Raw-mater ia l (11,700 pairs o f sheaths 

at the rate o f 20 cents one pa i r ) 2 ,340 
i i ) D iese l f o r mach ine (10 l i t res per 

day at the rate o f Rs. 15 per l i t re ) 3 ,900 
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i i i ) Transport ing raw-material 
( transport b y four -whee l tractor 
f r o m 15 mi les distance) 900 

i v ) Maintenance & repair 300 
v ) Salaries 

(One sk i l led person at the rate o f 
Rs. 2 ,500 per m o n t h , 2 unsk i l l ed 
males at the rate o f Rs. 7 0 per day 
each and 2 females at the rate o f 
Rs. 50 each) 8 ,740 

v i ) Employees Prov ident F u n d 
( 1 2 % o f the salary) 1,049 

Sub tota l f o r w o r k i n g cap i ta l 17,229 17,229 

To ta l Investment 81,679 

2 ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 81,679 

3 ) Est imated cost o f p roduct ion ( f o r 520 kgs . per m o n t h and 6,240 kgs . 
per year). 

M o n t h l y A n n u a l l y 
R* Ks 

i ) Raw-mater ia ls 2 ,340 28 ,080 
i i ) D iese l 3,900 46 ,800 
i i i ) Transport o f raw-mater ia l 9 0 0 10,800 
i v ) Maintenance & repair 300 3,600 
v ) Salaries & E P F 9,789 117,468 
v i ) Depreciat ion o f 

H u t ( 2 0 % per year) 33 4 0 0 
Pond ( 1 0 % per year) 21 250 
Mach ine ( 1 0 % per year) 4 5 8 5,500 
Tools/equipment ( 1 0 % per year) 33 4 0 0 
Furni ture ( 1 0 % per year) 8 95 
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v i i ) Interest o n loan ( 2 5 % per year) 1,701 20 ,420 

To ta l 19,483 233,813 

4 ) Est imated income f r o m sales. 

i ) I npu t ou tpu t f o r m u l a 
One K g . o f processed fibre = 45 single pa lmyrah sheaths 
(Mechan ica l processing m i n i m i z e d damage to the f ib re) 

i i ) Per M o n t h 
Q t y . Price 
Kgs . Per K g . 

520 65 
Marke t ing expenditure 

N e t sales i ncome 

Per Y e a r 
Sales Q t y . Sales 
Income K g s . Income 
R s . R s . 
33 ,800 6 ,240 405 ,600 

300 3,600 

33 ,500 402 ,000 

5 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y . 

i ) Ne t sales income 33 ,500 402 ,000 
i i ) To ta l cost o f p roduc t ion 19,438 233,813 

Ne t Income 14,017 168,187 

Clar i f ica t ions : T h i s f i nanc ia l p ro f i l e is based o n i n f o r m a t i o n 
obta ined f r o m the Put ta lam D is t r i c t . 

2.2. Production : Palmyrah Leaf Products 

Product ion T y p e : Baskets, Trays, Caps, M a t s , etc. 

Marke t i ng : There is a certain demand f o r these products 
especial ly i n pa lmy rah g r o w i n g areas. The 
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attent ion o f the urban consumers can also be 
o b t a i n e d i f these p roduc t s are p repared 
qua l i t a t i ve l y t o sat is fy the i r requ i rements . 
Recent ly an A R T I study on the marke t ing o f 
pa lmyrah products has ind icated that there is 
a g o o d demand f o r p a l m y r a h hand ic ra f ts 
among tour ists. 

M a r k e t i n g System : I n the m a j o r p roduc ing areas, the producer-
c o n s u m e r m a r k e t c h a n n e l i s the m o s t 
popular . 

T h e p r i va te traders w i l l a lso co l lec t f r o m 
p roducers . T h e pu rchas ing and se l l i ng 
centres o f the P D B is a lso i n v o l v e d i n 
buy ing these products. 

Project 3 : Making of Rectangular Shaped Baskets of 6"x5"x5" 
size on an Individual Basis 

Uses : T h e y can be used f o r s t o r i n g spices a n d o ther 
necessary k i tchen ingredients. 

Basic Requirements : T h i s can be started as a cottage indust ry b y females. 
O n e fema le can m a k e t w o baskets i n a day . T h i s 
needs o n l y a s iz ing too l (Rs . 250) and a s iz ing k n i f e 
(Rs . 50 ) . 

1) To ta l investment requi rement o f the pro ject i n the f i rs t m o n t h . 

A ) F i x e d capi ta l estimates R s . R s . 

i ) Fo r equ ipment ( a s iz ing t oo l , 300 
a s iz ing kn i fe ) 

Sub to ta l f o r fixed capi ta l 300 300 
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B ) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates ( f o r one mon th ) 

i ) Raw-mater ia l (46 leaves at 
Rs. 5 each)* 2 3 0 

i i ) Blades (6 blades at Rs. 3 each) 18 
i i i ) D y e * * 27 
i v ) Salaries ( fo r 26 days, at the rate 

o f Rs. 50 per day) 1,300 

Sub to ta l fo r w o r k i n g capi ta l 1,575 

To ta l Investment 

C ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing m o n e y 
L o n g t e r m loan 1,875 

Est imated cost o f p roduct ion ( fo r 4 6 baskets per m o n t h and 552 baskets 
per year) . 

M o n t h l y A n n u a l l y 
R s . R s . 

i ) Raw-mater ia l 2 3 0 2 ,760 
i i ) Blades & D y e 45 540 
i i i ) Salaries 1,300 15,600 
i v ) Depreciat ion o f equipment 

( 2 0 % per year) 5 6 0 
v ) Interest o n loans 

( 2 5 % per year) 39 469 

To ta l cost o f p roduct ion 1,619 19,429 

1,575 

1,875 
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3) Sales i ncome estimate 

Per M o n t h Per Y e a r 

N o . o f 
baskets 

Price per 
basket 

Sales 
income 

N o . o f 
baskets 

Sales 
i ncome 

4 6 Rs . 3 0 * 1,380 552 16,560 

Marke t i ng 
expenditure 

N e t sale income 

10 

1,370 

120 

16,440 

4 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y 

i ) N e t sales income 
i i ) To ta l cost o f p roduc t ion 

M o n t h l y 

1,370 
1,619 

A n n u a l l y 

16,440 
19,424 

N e t income 249 -2,989 

Clar i f i ca t ions : T h i s f inanc ia l p ro f i l e is based o n in fo rmat ion obta ined f r o m 
the Put ta lam D is t r i c t . 

* One basket needs one leaf. T w o baskets can be made per 
day . The leaves have to be processed once a week and i t is 
assumed tha t one person is i n v o l v e d o n l y o n 2 6 days. 
Hence, 4 6 leaves have to be b o u g h t 

* * 5 boxes needs one g r a m m e o f dye . Thus the to ta l 
requi rement is 9 grammes. 



*** T h i s was the pr ice g i ven b y the P D B at i ts purchas ing 
centres i n Pu t ta lam. T h i s p r i ce changes accord ing to the 
area, bu t on mos t occasions the pr ice is h igher than th is. 

T h e net i ncome indicates that the pro jec t is no t v iab le , bu t 
s ince in i t i a to rs ' salaries are a lso i n c l u d e d under cost o f 
p roduc t ion , i t is p ro f i tab le . 

T h i s pro ject can be operated at a v iab le leve l i f raw-mater ia l 
can be supp l ied f ree ly and products can be so ld at h igher 
pr ices and also i f product ion ef f ic iency can b e improved . 

Project 4 : Making of Square Shaped Baskets of l'xl'xl' size 
on an Individual Basis 

Uses : These baskets can be used to carry sand, f i sh 
and vegetable. 

Basic Requirements : T h i s pro jec t is mos t sui table fo r females. One 
fema le can m a k e one basket i n a day . One 
basket need t w o pa lmy rah leaves. Bas ica l l y 
th is p ro jec t needs o n l y a processing k n i f e (Rs. 
6 0 ) . 

1) To ta l investment requi rement o f the pro ject i n the first m o n t h . 

A ) F i x e d capital estimates R s . R s . 

i ) Equ ipment (Processing kn i f e ) 60 

Sub to ta l f o r fixed capi ta l 60 6 0 

B) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates 

i ) R a w - m a t e r i a l * (46 leaves at 
Rs. 5 each) 230 
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ii) Salaries (26 days at the rate of 
of Rs. 50 per day) 1,300 

Sub total for working capital 1,530 1,530 

Total Investment 1,590 

C) Ways of obtaining money 
Long term loan 1,590 

2) Estimated cost of production (for 23 baskets per month and 276 baskets per 
year). 

Monthly Annuallv 
Rs RS 

0 Raw-material 230 2,760 
ii) Salaries 1,300 15,600 
iii) Interest on loan 

(25% per year) 33 389 
Total cost of production 1,563 18,749 

3) Estimated income of sales 

Per Month Per Year 
No. of Price per Sales No. of Sales 
baskets basket income Rs. baskets income Rs. 
23** Rs.50 1,150 276 13,800 
Marketing 
expenditure 30 360 

Net sales income 1,120 13,440 
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4 ) Est imated p ro f i tab i l i t y . 
M o n t h l y Annually 

i ) N e t sales i ncome 1,120 13,440 
i i ) To ta l cost o f p roduc t ion 1,563 18,758 

Net income - 4 4 3 - 5 , 3 1 8 

Clar i f i ca t ions : T h i s f inanc ia l p ro f i l e was prepared based o n in fo rmat ion 
obta ined f r o m the Put ta lam D i s t r i c t 

* One basket needs t w o leaves and one female can make 
one basket i n a day. I n a m o n t h , three days are needed 
f o r processing mater ia l . 

** T h i s p r i ce was g i v e n b y the purchas ing centres o f 
the P D B i n Put ta lam. 

: T h i s p ro jec t ind icates tha t i t is n o t v i ab l e , b u t the 
in i t i a to r ' s sa lary has been i n c l u d e d under "Cos t o f 
Produc t ion" . 

: T h i s p ro jec t can also be operated at a v i ab le leve l i f 
raw-mater ia l can be f reely avai lable and products can be 
so ld at h igher pr ices and also i f p roduc t i on e f f i c iency 
can be further increased. 

Project 5 : Making of Flower Baskets in Different Sizes(4"x4", 
5"x5", 6"x6") on Individual Basis 

Basic Requirements : T h i s c a n a l so b e c o m m e n c e d as a co t tage 
indust ry . A t ra ined w o m a n can m a k e 6 baskets 
per day . One lea f is enough fo r 3 baskets. A 
processing kn i f e is required. 
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Uses o f R o w e r 
Baskets : These baske ts can b e used f o r deco ra t i ve 

purposes. 

1) Total investment requirement of the project in the first month. 

A ) F i x e d capi ta l estimates R s . R s . 

i ) Fo r equipment (a processing kn i fe ) 6 0 

Sub to ta l f o r fixed capi ta l 6 0 6 0 

B) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates ( f o r one m o n t h ) 

i ) Raw-mater ia l ( 20 leaves at 
Rs . 5 each) 100 

i i ) D y e (40 grammes at the rate o f 
Rs. 3 per g ramme) 120 

i i i ) Salaries (26 days, at the rate o f 
R s . 5 0 per day ) 1,300 

Sub to ta l f o r w o r k i n g capi ta l 1,520 1,520 

T o t a l Investment 1,580 

C ) W a y s o f obta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 1,580 

2 ) Es t imated cost o f p roduc t ion ( f o r 120 baskets per m o n t h and 1,440 baskets 
per year). 

Monthly Annua l l y 
R s . R s . 

i ) Raw-mater ia l 100 1,200 
i i ) D y e 120 1,440 
i i i ) Salaries 1,300 15,600 
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i v ) Depreciat ion o f equipment 
( 5 0 % per year) 3 30 

v ) Interest o n loan ( 2 5 % per year) 33 395 

To ta l cost o f p roduc t ion 1,556 18,665 

3 ) Est imated i ncome f r o m sales. 

Per M o n t h Per Year, 
N o . o f Price per Sales N o . o f Sales 
baskets basket i ncome Rs. baskets i n c o m e Rs. 

120 Rs . 2 0 * 2 ,400 1,440 28 ,800 

Marke t ing expenditure 50 600 

N e t sales i ncome 2,350 28 ,200 

4 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y . 
M o n t h l y A n n u a l l y 

R s . R s . 
i ) N e t sales income 2 ,350 28 ,200 
i i ) To ta l cost o f p roduc t ion 1,556 18,665 

N e t Income 794 9,535 

Clar i f i ca t ions : T h i s f inanc ia l p ro f i l e is based o n in fo rmat ion obta ined 
f r o m the Put ta lam D i s t r i c t 

* T h i s p r i ce was g i v e n f o r the products b y the P D B 
purchasing centres i n Put ta lam. 
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Project 6 : Making of Food Covers on an Individual Basis 

Uses These can be used for covering food on the table, 
hence these have a better demand among urban 
consumers. 

Basic Requirements Both males and females can be engaged in this on 
the basis of a cottage industry. Three palmyrah 
leaves with ekels are needed for one food cover. 
Three days are needed to make a single cover. A 
sizing tool (Rs. 250) and a processing knife (Rs. 
60) are the basic tools for this project. Since this 
is a skilled activity all those involved need to be 
trained. 

1) Total investment requirement of the project in the first month. 

A) Fixed capital estimates Rs. Rs. 

i) For equipment (a sizing tool 
and a processing knife) 310 
Sub total for fixed capital 310 310 

B) Working capital estimates (for one month) 

0 Raw-material (21 leaves, at the rate 
of Rs. 5 per leaf)* 105 

ii) Blades (3 blades at the rate of 
Rs. 3 per blade) 9 

iii) Dye (21 grammes at the rate of 
Rs. 3 per gramme) 63 

iv) Varnish (2 tins at the rate of 
Rs. 60 per tin) 120 
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v ) Salaries (26 days, at the rate 
o f Rs . 50 per day) 1,300 

Sub to ta l f o r w o r k i n g capi ta l 1,597 1,597 

T o t a l Investment 1,907 

C ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 1,907 

2 ) Est imated cost o f p roduct ion ( fo r 21 covers per m o n t h and 252 covers per 
year). 

M o n t h l y Annua l l y 
Rs. R S 

Raw-mater ia l 105 1,260 
D y e and varnish 183 2 ,196 
Salaries 1,300 15,600 

i ) 
i i ) 
i i i ) 
i v ) Deprec iat ion o f 

equipment 
( 2 0 % per year) 5 62 

v ) Interest o n the loan 4 0 4 7 7 

To ta l cost o f 
product ion 1,633 19,595 

3 ) Est imated income f r o m sales. 

Per M o n t h Per Year 
N o . o f Price per Sales N o . o f Sales 
covers cover income(Rs. ) covers income(Rs. ) 

2 1 Rs . 1 0 0 * * 2 ,100 252 25 ,200 

Marke t i ng expenditure 30 360 

N e t sales i ncome 3,070 24 ,840 
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4 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y . 
Per M o n t h Per Year 

R i R s 
i ) N e t sales i ncome 2,070 24 ,840 
i i ) T o t a l cost o f p roduc t ion 1,633 19,593 

N e t Income 437 5,247 

Clar i f i ca t ions : T h i s f i nanc ia l p r o f i l e is based o n i n f o r m a t i o n obta ined 
f r o m the Put ta lam D i s t r i c t 

* Ou t o f the 26 days i n w h i c h the person is i n v o l v e d i n 
produc t ion , 5 days are needed f o r the preparat ion o f r a w -
mater ia l . 

** T h i s is the p r ice g i ven b y the P D B at i ts Purchasing 
Centres i n Put ta lam. 

T h i s p r o f i l e is p repared w i t h the assumpt ion that a 
female is i nvo l ved . I f a ma le is i n v o l v e d the p roduc t ion 
leve l as w e l l as the cost o f p roduc t ion m a y change. 

M o r e p ro f i t s can be obta ined i f r aw-ma te r i a l is f ree l y 
ava i l ab le a n d a lso i f p r o d u c t i o n e f f i c i e n c y can be 
improved. 

Project 7 : Making of Caps on an Individual Basis 

Demand P e o p l e i n r u r a l areas use these t o p r o t e c t 
themselves f r o m the sun as w e l l as f r o m the r a i n , 
so there is g o o d demand . Caps are used as a 
fashionable i t em i n urban areas and b y tourists too. 

Basic Requirements : T h i s p ro jec t is m o s d y su i ted fo r w o m e n w h o are 
s k i l l e d i n m a k i n g caps. A s iz ing t oo l (Rs. 250) 
and a processing kn i f e (Rs. 60 ) are essential. 
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1) T o t a l investment requi rement o f the pro ject i n the first m o n t h . 

A ) F i x e d capi ta l estimates R s . R s . 
i ) Equ ipmen t (a s iz ing too l and a 

processing kn i fe ) 310 

Sub to ta l f o r fixed capi ta l 310 310 

B ) W o r k i n g cap i ta l estimates ( fo r one m o n t h ) 

i ) Raw-mater ia l ( I S leaves at the rate 
o f Rs. 5 per leaves) 75 

i i ) Blades (one blade at the rate o f 
Rs . 3 per blade) 3 

i i i ) D y e (three grammes at the rate o f 
Rs. 3 per g ramme) 9 

i v ) Salaries (26 days at the rate o f 
R s . 5 0 per day) 1,300 

Sub to ta l f o r w o r k i n g capi ta l 1,387 1,387 

T o t a l Investment 1,697 

C ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 1,697 

2 ) Est imated cost o f p roduct ion ( f o r 30 caps per m o n t h and 360 caps per year) . 

M o n t h l v A n n u a l l v 
Rs Es 

i ) Raw-mater ia l 75 9 0 0 
i i ) D y e 9 108 
i i i ) Blades 3 36 
i v ) Salaries 1,300 15,600 
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V) Deprec ia t ion o f 
equipment 
( 2 0 % per year) 5 6 2 

v i ) Interest o n the l o a n 4 2 4 
( 2 5 % per year) 35 
T o t a l cost o f 
raoduct ion 1,427 17,130 

3 ) Es t imated i ncome f r o m sales. 

Per M o n t h 
N o . o f Pr ice per 
caps cap 

30 Rs . 3 5 * 

Sales expenditure 

Ne t sales income 

4 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y . 

i ) N e t sales income 
i i ) To ta l cost o f p roduct ion 

Ne t Income 

Per Year 
Sales N o . o f Sales 

income caps income 
1,050 360 12,600 

10 120 

1,040 12,480 

M o n t h l v Annua l l y 
Rs Rs 

1,040 12,480 
1,427 17,124 

387 4,644 

Clar i f i ca t ions T h i s f i nanc ia l p ro f i l e is based o n i n fo rma t i on obta ined 
f r o m the Put ta lam Dis t r i c t . 

* Th i s p r i ce was g i ven b y the P D B Purchasing Centres 
i n Put ta lam. 
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Although the project seems to be unprofitable, it should 
be noted that salaries have been included under "Cost of 
Production". 

There is a possibility of operating this project at a 
profitable level; 

1) by using raw material that are freely available 
2) by increasing production efficiency and 
3) by selling products at higher prices 

2.3. Production : Palmyrah Sap Products 

Types of products : Toddy, sweet toddy, vinegar, jaggery, sugar candy 
and sucrose. 

Marketing : There is a sufficient local market for these sap 
products. For example toddy can be sold to the 
Distilleries Corporation in bulk quantities. If not 
it can be sold to authorized taverns or collectors. 
Sweet toddy, vinegar and jaggery also needed for 
day to day household requirements. 

Marketing System : At present toddy is purchased directly by the Farm 
Product Cooperative Society in Trincomalee from 
tappers. The PDB Purchasing Centres are 
collecting other sap products. 

Project 8 : Palmyrah Toddy Tapping on an Individual Basis 

Management and 
Technical Skills : Toddy tapping is a skilled operation. One person 

can generally tap about 5 trees per day. Meanwhile 
he can be involved in other part-time activities. 
This can only be involved in the 4 months period 
from January to April when flowering occurs. 
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Basic Requirements : F o r the tapping o f 5 trees a k n i f e , 4 0 c lay pots and 

a large sized can or a barrel are needed. 

1) T o t a l investment requi rement o f the project i n the f i rs t m o n t h . 

A ) F i xed capi ta l estimates R s . R s . 
i ) Equ ipment Rs. 

One kn i f e 75 
4 0 c lay pots X 
Rs. 25 each 1,000 
O n e plast ic can 300 

Sub to ta l 1,375 1,375 

i i ) Leas ing o f 5 trees (at the rate 
o f Rs. 200 per tree fo r a year) 1,000 

3) Est imated cost o f p roduct ion 

Sub to ta l fo r f i x e d capi ta l 2 ,375 2,375 

B) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates 
( fo r one m o n t h ) 

i ) Salaries ( fo r 30 days, at the 
rate o f Rs. 75 per day) 2 ,250 

2 ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 4 ,625 

Sub tota l fo r w o r k i n g capi ta l 2 ,250 2 ,250 

T o t a l investment 4 ,625 

Monthly Annually 
Rs. R s 

i ) Leasing trees 250 1,000 
i i ) Salaries 2 ,250 9,000 
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i i i ) Deprec iat ion o f equipment 
( 2 0 % fo r a year) 6 8 275 

i v ) Interest fo r loan ( 2 5 % per year) 289 1,156 

To ta l cost o f p roduc t ion 2 ,857 11,431 

4 ) Es t imated i ncome f r o m sales. 

Per Month Per Season 

N o . o f Price per Sales N o . o f Sales 
bot t les bo tde i ncome (Rs.) bot t les i ncome (Rs.) 

1,200* Rs. 1 0 * * 12,000 4 ,800 48 ,000 

Ne t sales income 12,000 48 ,000 

5 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y . 
M o n t h l y Seasonally 

Rs El 
i ) N e t sales i ncome 12,000 4 8 , 0 0 0 

i i ) T o t a l cost o f p roduc t ion 2,857 11,431 

Ne t income 9,143 36,569 

Clar i f i ca t ions : T h i s f i nanc ia l p r o f i l e is based o n i n f o r m a t i o n ob ta ined 
f r o m the Tr incomalee D is t r i c t . 

* I n Tr incomalee one pa lmyrah tree y ie lds 3-15 bott les per 
day an average. The m i n i m u m leve l o f y ie ld was app l ied 
f o r these calculat ions. 

** T h e tavern operated b y the Fa rm Product Co-operat ive 
Soc ie ty i n T r incomalee purchased a bot t le o f toddy at Rs. 
10 f r o m the fa rm-ga te a n d s o l d i t a t R s . 15 i n the 
Tr incomalee t o w n . 
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2.4. Production : Palmyrah Pulp Products 

In t roduct ion : Pa lmyrah f r u i t contains 30 per cent t o 4 0 per cent o f ed ib le 
sweet p u l p . T rad i t i ona l l y i t has been used fo r m a k i n g o i l 
cakes a n d o t h e r f o o d s a n d d r i n k s . T h e P D B has 
successful ly deve loped some other qua l i t y products us ing 
pa lmyrah pu lp , such as cord ia ls and j a m . 

Marke t i ng There is a demand f o r cord ia ls i n urban areas. A s i t has 
already been tested f o r con ta in ing pec t in , a h i g h l y va luable 
chemica l , the preserved pa lmy rah p u l p w i l l have a better 
demand i n the future. 

Marke t i ng 
Sys tem : A t present the P D B Purchas ing Centres are co l l ec t i ng 

preserved p u l p at the rate o f Rs. I S per l i t re . T h e col lected 
p u l p is b rough t to C o l o m b o and other ma rke t i ng centres 
and sold after mak ing cordials and other f o o d i tems. 

Project 9 : Making of Preserved Palmyrah Pulp on Group Basis. 

Basic 
Requirements : T h e p u l p can be extracted by hand after the remova l o f the 

s k i n o f the f r u i t and wash ing i t w i t h w a r m water . T h i s 
pro jec t requires 300 f ru i ts per day, 27S plastic containers o f 
a capac i t y o f 25 l i t r e each, 2 a l u m i n i u m bas ins o f a 
capac i ty o f 5 0 l i t r e each, 3 p las t i c bucke ts , a hea r th , 
firewood, 4 spoons and 2 ladles. 

Management : T h e project can be handled b y a person w h o w i l l be one o f 
and Technical the f ou r worke rs requ i red f o r th is p r o j e c t T h i s does no t 
S k i l l requi re m u c h sk i l l . T w o ma le and t w o female workers are 

i d e a l 

1) To ta l investment requi rement o f the pro ject i n the f i rs t 
m o n t h . 
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A ) F i x e d capi ta l estimates Rs . Rs. 

i ) M a k i n g a hut (10 'x5 ' size) 500 
i i ) Fo r equ ipment (Rs) 

275 plast ic containers 
X Rs . 100 - 27 ,500 
2 a l u m i n i u m basins X 
Rs. 2500 - 5 ,000 
3 p last ic buckets X 
Rs. 4 0 0 - 1,200 
One hearth X Rs. 200 - 2 0 0 
4 wooden spoons X Rs.4 - 16 
2 ladles X Rs. 4 0 0 - 800 

S u b t o t a l 34 ,716 34 ,716 

2 ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 59 ,741 

Sub to ta l f o r fixed capi ta l 35 ,216 35 ,216 

B ) W o r k i n g capi ta l estimates 
( f o r one mon th ) 

i ) Raw-mater ia l 
(7 ,800 f ru i t s , a t the rate o f 
Rs. 2 per f r u i t ) 15,600 

i i ) F i r e - w o o d (400 k i l os , at the 
rate o f Rs . 2 per k i l o ) 800 

i i i ) Salaries ( t w o males - Rs. 75 per 
day each, t w o females - Rs. 5 0 
per day each) 6 ,500 

i v ) Employees Prov ident Fund 
( 1 2 % o f the salary) 1,625 

Sub to ta l fo r w o r k i n g capi ta l 24 ,525 24,525 

To ta l Investment 59 ,741 
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3) Es t imated cost o f p roduc t ion ( fo r 2,340 l i t res per m o n t h and 7,020 l i t res per 
season/three mon ths ) . 

M o n t h l y Seasonally 
Ri 

i ) 
i i ) 

Raw-mater ia l 15,600 46 ,800 i ) 
i i ) F i re-wood 800 2,400 

i i i ) Salaries and E P F 8,125 24,375 
i v ) Depreciat ion o f hu t 

100 ( 2 0 % per year) 35 100 
Equipments ( 1 0 % per year) 1,157 3,472 

v ) Interest on loan ( 2 5 % per year) 4 ,978 14,935 

To ta l 30,965 92 ,082 

4 ) Est imated i ncome f r o m sales. 

i ) I npu t output f o rmu la 
300 f ru i ts = 90 l i t res o f p u l p 

i i ) 

Per M o n t h Per Season 

Q t y . Price per Sales Q t y . Sales 
l i t res l i t re income(Rs) l i t res income(Rs) 
2 ,340 Rs.15 35,100 7,020 105,300 
Marke t ing expenditure 900 2 ,700 

N e t sales income 34,200 102,600 
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5) Est imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y . 
M o n t h l y Seasonally 

i ) N e t sales income 34 ,200 102,600 
i i ) To ta l cost o f p roduct ion 30,695 92 ,082 

N e t Income 3,505 10,518 

Clar i f ica t ions : T h i s f i nanc ia l p r o f i l e is based on i n f o r m a t i o n ob ta ined 
f r o m the Put ta lam D is t r i c t . 

The increased prof i ts can be obtained i f f ru i ts are avai lable 
f reely and also i f the seeds o f the f ru i ts are used fo r another 
ac t i v i t y , such as p roduc ing Cottakelengu. 

2.5 Production : Palmyrah Tuber Products 

Types o f Products : Raw tuber (Odiyal), Odiyal f l ou r and pa lm posha. 

Marke t i ng : N o r m a l l y pa lmyrah tuber products have a demand i n 
local and urban areas. 

M a r k e t i n g System : A t present the Purchasing and Se l l i ng Centres o f the 
P D B are i nvo l ved i n co l lec t ing and sel l ing tubers and 
tuber p roducts . There are p r i va te co l lec tors too . I n 
Putta lam raw tubers are col lected b y traders at the rate 
o f 6 0 to 75 cents per tuber. 

Project 10 : Production of Raw Tubers on an Individual Basis 

Basic Requirements 
and Sk i l l s : Co l l ec ted o r purchased seeds have to be p lan ted . 

Seeds o f f r u i t s f r o m w h i c h the p u l p has been 
extracted are also suitable. Beds have to be prepared. 
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Regular water ing accord ing t o a certa in pattern is also 
necessary. 

Management and 
Techn ica l Sk i l l s 

P roduc ing tubers f r o m 20 ,000 seeds requi res one 
m a m m o t y , one wate r ing bucket , one bucke t and ten 
gunny bags. 

T h i s does no t requ i re specia l ized sk i l l s . One person 
can pe r fo rm mos t o f the act iv i t ies w i t h the support o f 
h i red labour when requ i red usual ly i n peak per iods o f 
p r o d u c t i o n a c t i v i t y . E x c e p t i n the f i r s t a n d las t 
m o n t h , w h e n b e d preparat ion and harvest ing is done 
j u s t h a l f an hours i n v o l v e m e n t o n a da i l y basis f o r 
water ing w i l l be s u f f i c i e n t 

F inanc ia l Ana lys is : 

To ta l investment requirement o f the p ro j ec t 

A ) F i xed capi ta l estimate 

i ) Fo r equipment 0*s) 
O n e m a m m o t y - 275 
One water ing 
bucket - 300 
One water 
carry ing bucket - 150 
T e n gunny bags X 
Rs . 10 - 100 

Sub to ta l 825 

Sub to ta l fo r f i xed capi ta l 

R s . R s . 

825 

825 

825 
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B) W o r k i n g capi tal estimates 

i ) Raw-mater ia l (20,000 seeds at the 
rate o f 20 cents per seed) 4 ,000 

i i ) Salaries ( f o r one m o n t h at the 
rate o f Rs. 75 per day) 2 ,250 

Sub to ta l fo r w o r k i n g capi ta l 6,250 6 ,250 

To ta l Investment 7,075 

2 ) W a y s o f ob ta in ing money 
L o n g te rm loan 7,075 

3) E s t i m a t e d cost o f p r o d u c t i o n d u r i n g p r o d u c t i o n p e r i o d ( f o r 
p roduc t ion o f 14,000 raw tubers). 

i ) Raw-mater ia l 4 ,000 
i i ) Salaries 2 ,250 
i i i ) Depreciat ion o f equipment 

( 2 0 % per year) 165 
i v ) Interest fo r loan ( 2 5 % per year) 1,838 

To ta l cost o f p roduct ion 8,253 

4 ) Est imated income f r o m sales. 
Inpu t ou tput ra t io . 
100 seeds = 7 0 tubers (the germinat ion rate is 7 0 % ) 
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N o . o f raw tubers Price per tuber (cts) Sales i ncome 
produced tuber (Rs.) 

14 ,000 6 0 8,400 

N e t sales income 8,400 

5 ) Es t imated p ro f i t ab i l i t y (Rs) . 

N e t sales income 
To ta l cost o f p roduct ion 

8 ,400 
8,253 

N e t Income 147 

Not iceable : T h i s f i nanc ia l p r o f i l e is based on i n f o r m a t i o n ob ta ined f r o m 
the Put ta lam D is t r i c t . 

T h e net i ncome o f this pro jec t is shown as Rs. 147. B u t , the 
p r o j e c t p rov i des the o p p o r t u n i t y f o r the i n i t i a t o r t o be 
i n v o l v e d f o r 30 days (15 days at the beg inn ing and 15 days at 
the end) o n a f u l l pay basis. 
The p ro f i t marg in can be increased b y three ways ; 

i ) b y the supp ly o f seeds at l ower pr ice or f ree ly 
i i ) b y the sale o f r aw tubers at h igher p r i ce 
i i i ) b y comb in ing o f raw- tuber p roduct ion w i t h other pro jects 

such as p u l p product ion and also w i t h ra is ing o f pa lmy rah 
seedlings i n poly-bags. 
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CHAPTER THREE 

Financial Requirements for Training People and 
Growing Palmyrah 

3.1. General 

I n order t o deve lop the pa lmyrah indust ry p r i o r i t y shou ld be g i ven to 
the t r a i n i n g o f n e w entrants t o the i ndus t r y i n s k i l l d e v e l o p m e n t a n d i n 
entrepreneur ia l ac t iv i t ies . Expand ing the avai lable resources b y the cu l t i va t i on 
o f pa lmyrah is another impor tan t prerequis i te i n this regard. I n pe r fo rm ing bo th 
these tasks the P D B has to in te rvene. T h i s chapter examines the f inances 
requi red f o r these purposes. 

3.2. Financial Needs for Training 

T h e requi red amount o f f inance f o r t ra in ing is determined b y a number 
o f fac to rs ; the t y p e o f t r a i n i ng , number o f t rainees, p rog rammes a n d days o f 
t r a i n i n g . A t th is stage i t i s d i f f i c u l t t o o b t a i n the a b o v e i n f o r m a t i o n . 
Espec ia l ly the number o f people w h o show interest i n pa lmy rah enterprises and 
those w h o requ i re t ra in ing can vary under d i f fe ren t c i rcumstances. Thus , w e 
have est imated here the f i nanc ia l requ i rements f o r t w o types o f p r o g r a m m e 
mode ls . One is a m o d e l f o r an in-house type o f p rog ramme w h i c h focuses o n 
t ra in ing o n the management o f agro- indust r ia l projects and o n shor t - term s k i l l 
deve lopmen t such as o n p a l m y r a h t oddy tapp ing . T h e o ther m o d e l i s f o r 
programmes w h i c h require l ong te rm t ra in ing w i t h pract ica l components such as 
the p roduc t i on o f handicra f ts . These t w o mode ls can be used b y the P D B i n 
iden t i f y ing the f inanc ia l needs f o r t ra in ing. 
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T r a i n i n g P r o g r a m m e : M o d e l O n e 

F inanc ia l requirements fo r a three day in-house t ra in ing programme. 

I t e m 

i ) Seminar H a l l 

i i ) Equ ipment 

(Magg ie board, 
over-bead 
pro jector etc.) 

i i i ) Mea l s and Snacks 

f o r the trainees 

i v ) A l lowances fo r 
the trainees 
( inc lus ive o f 
r o o m charges) 

v ) Payments f o r 

Resource Persons 
v i ) Subsistence f o r 

Off icers 

v i i ) Over t ime fo r 

Assistants 

v i i i ) Transport 
m i l e s 

i x ) Stat ionary 

Rate 

Rs. 1000 per day X 3 days 

Rs. 200 per hour fo r each 

i t e m X 2 hours X 3 days 

Rs . 100 per day per 

trainee X 20 trainees X 
3 days 
Rs. 100 per day X per 
trainee X 20 trainees X 
3 days 

Rs . 200 per hou r 

Rs. 350 per day per 
person X 2 persons X 
5 days 

Rs. 150 per day per 

person X 2 persons X 
5 days 
Rs . 15 per m i l e X 300 

Total 
Cost (Rs) 

3,000 

1,200 

6 ,000 

6 ,000 

4 ,200 

3,500 

1,500 

4 ,500 

2 ,000 

To ta l 31 ,900 
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Training Programme : Model Two 

Financ ia l requirement f o r a three mon th pract ical t ra in ing programme. 

I tem. Rate To ta l 
- R s 

i ) Rent ing a house/ Rs . 1000 per m o n t h X 
h a l l 3 months 3,000 

u ) Salary for the Rs . 2500 per m o n t h X 
trainer 3 months 7,500 

m ) Equ ipment * 1 0 % o f the va lue o f 
(21 chairs/ the equipment 1,500 
b lack board and 
other equipment 
such as s iz ing 
tools and kn ives) 

i v ) Raw-mater ia l s * * Rs . 5 per lea f X 100 
for practicals leaves 500 

To ta l 12,500 

Clar i f i ca t ions : * T h e same equ ipmen t can be reused f o r o ther t ra in ing 
programmes. Thus , on ly a percentage o f the i r va lue needs 
to be added for one programme. 

** Fo r pract icals some amount o f raw-mater ia l is needed at 
the beg inn ing . O n subsequent occasions i ncome obta ined 
b y se l l ing these products can be u t i l i zed to re-supply raw-
mater ia ls. 

3.3. Financial Needs for Growing Palmyrah 

Pa lmy rah can be g r o w n ei ther b y gove rnmen t i n i t i a t i ve i n state and 
c o m m o n lands inc lud ing along the roads, and b y ind iv idua ls in pr ivate lands. I t 
can be cu l t i va ted i n a m i x e d c ropp ing system o r separately. 

I f pa lmy rah is g r o w n o n fer t i le l and as a m i x e d crop w i t h some other 
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c r o p that generates shor t - te rm incomes, expenses such as that c lear ing o f l and 
w i l l n o t have t o be bo rne . H o w e v e r , the P D B has recommended that i t be 
g r o w n i n uncu l t ivab le o r marg ina l lands. 

I n th is exerc ise w e have ca lcu lated the amoun t o f m o n e y needed f o r 
c u l t i v a t i n g p a l m y r a h i n an acre as a m o n o - c r o p (see tab le f o l l o w e d ) . T h e 
ava i lab le extent o f uncu l t i vab le l and i n the re levant d is t r ic t is also inc luded so 
that the P D B can have an idea o n the f i n a n c i a l requ i rements f o r g r o w i n g 
pa lmyrah . 

A m o u n t o f M o n e y R e q u i r e d f o r C u l t i v a t i n g a n A c r e o f P a l m y r a h 

A c t i v i t y 

i ) C lear ing l and 

i i ) Purchasing 
seedl ings 

i i i ) P lan t ing seedl ings 
i nc lud ing cost o f 
p ro tec t ion 

i v ) Wate r ing 

Inpu t and Cost 

20 labour days 
(8 labour days f o r i n i t i a l 
c lear ing and 12 labour 
days fo r c lear ing i n later 

occasions) 
4 0 0 seedlings at the 
rate o f Rs. 9 per 
seedling 
4 labour days 

2 labour days, i.e. one 
hour each for 16 days 

To ta l Cos t 
(Rs) 

2,000 

3,600 
4 0 0 

200 

To ta l 6 ,200 

A c c o r d i n g t o the agr icu l tu ra l census o f 1982 there are 15,920 acres o f 
l and that is no t suitable fo r cu l t i va t ion ( rocky and waste land) i n the s ix d istr ic ts 
covered b y this study (see the f o l l o w i n g table f o r detai ls) , t h i s data shows the 
amoun t o f waste land w i t h i n agr i cu l tu ra l ho ld ings . I n add i t i on there is waste 
land outs ide agr icu l tura l ho ld ings be long ing to the state. 
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Extent of Land, Not Suitable for Cultivation (Rocky and Waste 
Land) in Each District 

Dis t r i c t Acreage 

i) Pu t ta lam 1,485 
3 ,556 
1,964 
5 ,906 
1,788 
1,221 

i i ) Anuradhapura 
i i i ) Hambantota 
i v ) Ampara 
v ) Batt icaloa 
v i ) Tr incomalee 

T o t a l 15,920 

S o u r c e : Census o f Ag r i cu l t u re , 1982. 

N o t e : T h i s is based o n l a n d under agr icu l tu ra l ho ld ings - sma l l ho ld ings and 
the estate sector. 

There is a large amount o f land , i n the re levant d is t r ic ts , that have been 
c lass i f ied as be ing sparsely u s e d * . These lands can be fur ther deve loped i n the 
fu tu re . Va r i ous l a n d types; s loped, r o c k y a n d un fe r t i l e etc. c o m e under th i s 
category. A separate study is needed to examine the phys ica l ly and economica l ly 
su i tab le l a n d f o r p a l m y r a h . Fur ther d iscuss ion w i t h the p l ann ing bod ies i n 
re levan t d is t r ic ts is necessary to i d e n t i f y the exact amoun t o f l a n d f o r the 
development o f pa lmyrah . 

* T h i s i n f o r m a t i o n has no t ye t been pub l i shed . O n c e pub l i shed , i t can be 
ob ta ined f r o m the L a n d Use P o l i c y P lann ing and Pro jec t M a n a g e m e n t 
O f f i c e o f the M i n i s t r y o f L a n d . 
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CHAPTER FOUR 

Credit Facilities for Palmyrah Based Agro-industries 

4 . 1 . G e n e r a l 

. The re are va r ious c red i t schemes b y var ious c o m m e r c i a l b a n k i n g 
i ns t i t u t i ons i n the c o u n t r y , some be ing spec i f i c to some areas a n d some 
cover ing the ent i re is land. A m o n g these there are a number o f schemes w h i c h 
can be used to cover the cred i t requi rements f o r commenc ing pa lmy rah based 
agro- indust r ia l projects. A l t h o u g h var ious banks have numerous credi t schemes, 
here w e w i l l examine o n l y the schemes c o m i n g under the People's Bank , B a n k 
o f C e y l o n and the Reg iona l R u r a l Deve lopmen t B a n k ( R R D B s ) , since these 
government banks have many branches that are accessible at the grassroot leve l . 

4.2. Credit Facilities under the People's Bank 

T h e cred i t scheme operates under the b road heading o f " A g r i c u l t u r a l 
C r e d i t Schemes" cove r ing cu l t i va t i on loans and i n c o m e generat ing ac t iv i t ies 
based o n agr icu l ture . T h i s scheme is app l i ed to pa lmy rah act iv i t ies too. There 
is n o l i m i t a t i o n o n the amoun t o f c red i t supp l ied under th is scheme and an 
interest rate o f 21 per cent per annum is charged. 

T h e speci f ic c red i t schemes o f the People's B a n k from w h i c h credi t f o r 
pa lmyrah act iv i t ies can be obtained are; 

i ) Start-up Enterprises L o a n Scheme f o r Sma l l Scale Entrepreneurs. 

T h e ob jec t ive o f th is scheme is to p romote se l f -employment act iv i t ies. 
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School leavers and other young people (between 18 to 40 years o f age) 
w h o have had an oppor tun i ty to f o l l o w on the j o b t ra in ing programmes 
o r vocat iona l t ra in ing at a recogn ized t ra in ing ins t i tu t ion o r any o ther 
i ns t i t u t i on acceptable to the reg iona l manager are e l i g i b le f o r loans 
under th is scheme. A m a x i m u m o f Rs. 30,000 can be bo r rowed at an 
interest rate o f 18 per cent per annum t o be pa id w i t h i n 7 year per iod . 

i i ) Se l f E m p l o y m e n t L o a n Scheme fo r Members o f N Y S C O . 

T h i s is f o r you th be tween the ages o f 18 and 35 years. U n d e r th is a 
m a x i m u m o f Rs . 25,000 can be obta ined at the interest rate o f 1 6 % pe r 
annum to be pa id w i t h i n 5 year per iod . 

i i i ) Cred i t Scheme to Assist M e m b e r s o f Kan tha Societies o f the Women ' s 
Bureau o f S r i Lanka ( W B S L ) . 

T h i s scheme prov ides c red i t fac i l i t ies to set-up, i m p r o v e o r expand 
ventures fo r w o m e n between the ages o f 18-40 years w h o c o m e f r o m 
poore r f am i l i es . There are o the r requ i rements too w h i c h have to be 
sat is f ied i n order to be e l ig ib le , These inc lude be ing a member o f the 
K a n t h a Soc ie ty and hav ing f o l l o w e d a t ra in ing p r o g r a m m e o f some 
recogn ized ins t i t u t i on . A m a x i m u m o f Rs . 12,000 at an 18 per cent 
interest rate per annum can be obta ined to be pa id w i t h i n 3 years. 

i v ) V i l l a g e A d o p t i o n and Se l f E m p l o y m e n t L o a n Scheme f o r Y o u t h 
(Anuradhapura Dist r ic t ) 

T h i s is a scheme started t o encourage se l f e m p l o y m e n t ac t i v i t i es . 
App l icants w h o are above 18 years and l i ve in Anuradhapura can obta in 
a m a x i m u m o f Rs . 25 ,000 at the interest rate o f 14 per cent per 
annum. I t can be pa id w i t h i n 5 years. 

4.3. Credit Facilities Under the Bank of Ceylon. 

T h e B a n k o f C e y l o n also had a number o f separate cred i t schemes i n 
order to p rov i de c red i t fac i l i t ies f o r sel f emp loymen t ac t iv i t ies . A t present b y 
amalgamat ing a l l o f them a un i f i ed scheme ca l led the "Comprehens ive Cred i t 
Scheme fo r Sma l l Enterpr ise Deve lopment ( S E D ) " , has been establ ished. 
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i ) Comprehensive Cred i t Scheme fo r Sma l l Enterpr ise D e v e l o p m e n t 

A n y branch o f the Bank o f C e y l o n can operate th is scheme f o r any 
p roduc t ion and income generat ion ac t iv i ty (cover ing trade, services and 
p roduc t ion ) . I n d i v i d u a l as w e l l as g roup projects are cons idered f o r 
c red i t under th is scheme. A m a x i m u m o f Rs. 50,000 can be ob ta ined. 
The interest rate is 2 1 % per annum. T h e loan has to be repa id w i t h i n 5 
years. 

i i ) Sma l l and M e d i u m Scale Industry Scheme ( S M I ) 

C r e d i t requ i rements above Rs . 50 ,000 can be f u l f i l l e d under th is 
scheme. The interest rate is 23.5 percent per annum. 

4.4. C r e d i t F a c i l i t i e s u n d e r R e g i o n a l R u r a l D e v e l o p m e n t B a n k s 
( R R D B s ) 

O n e o f the mos t re l iab le sources to ob ta in cred i t fo r pa lmy rah based 
agro- industr ies is the Regional Rura l Deve lopment Bank. These banks p rov ide 
loans f o r any ac t i v i t y w h i c h commences as se l f -emp loymen t . The re are 17 
R R D B s a t present i n 17 d is t r i c ts w i t h 160 branches, each b e i n g i n each 
e lec to ra te i n the re levan t d i s t r i c t s . These d i s t r i c t s i n c l u d e P u t t a l a m , 
Anuradhapura , Hambanto ta and A m p a r a . There are no R R D B s i n T r incoma lee 
a n d Bat t i ca loa (Cent ra l B a n k o f S r i Lanka , "Garn i N a y a Tho ra thu ru " , V o l . 10, 
N o . 28 , Jan-Jun 1992). 

T h e amoun t o f c red i t that can be obta ined f r o m any branch or d is t r ic t 
b a n k o f the R R D B s can d i f fe r . N o r m a l l y a b ranch manager o f R R D B can 
approve Rs. 10,000 and the manager o f a d is t r ic t bank Rs. 100,000. T h e board 
o f a d is t r ic t bank can approve more than Rs. 100,000. 

T h e usua l in terest rate f o r R R D B c red i t f ac i l i t i es g i v e n f o r sel f -
emp loymen t act iv i t ies is 21 pe rcen t Th i s interest rate o f R R D B s is l o w e r than 
this (16%) under special credi t schemes operated i n d i f ferent distr icts. A t present 
under the Southern Prov ince Rura l Deve lopment Project L o a n Scheme upto Rs. 
200,000 is g i ven fo r se l f -employment projects at a 16 percent interest rate. 
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